Indicates that the number in the tree diagram AND the “000s” in the 
title/footnote have been integrated: 949,900.  Allow approximations 
949,000 and 950,000 in figures or words. Also accept 900,000 or one 
million (in words or figures) with qualifier. 
• 949,900 

• just under nine hundred and fifty thousand 
• 950,000 
• 949.9 thousand 
• almost a million 
• about 900 thousand 
• 949.9 X 1000 
• 949(000) 

Partial credit 

Code 1: Indicates that number in tree diagram has been located, but that the “000s” 
in the title/footnote has not been correctly integrated. Answers 949.9 in